CHAPTER 473—S.F.No.2709

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of St. Paul, granting the council the power to fix compensation of officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; OFFICERS; COMPENSATION. Notwithstanding any provision of the charter of the city of St. Paul to the contrary and notwithstanding any contrary provision of law, the city council shall have the power to fix the compensation of all duly elected or appointed officers under the charter. Such compensation shall be fixed by ordinance, passed upon in the manner provided for by the charter of the city of St. Paul and when so fixed, shall not be increased or decreased during the term for which such officer shall have been elected or appointed. All fees, moneys, or remuneration of whatever character accruing to any city officer in his elected or appointed capacity shall be reported to the city council and paid monthly into the city treasury.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of St. Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved May 21, 1971.

CHAPTER 474—S.F.No.2712

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul; merging the powers and duties of the office of comptroller with the office of the chief accountant.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; COMPTROLLER; MERGER OF OFFICE. Notwithstanding any provision of the charter of the city of Saint Paul to the contrary, and notwithstanding any contrary provision of law, all the rights, powers and duties of the office of city comptroller as set forth in the city charter and the laws of the state of Minnesota are hereby transferred to and vested in the position of chief accountant, a classified position in the civil service of the city of Saint Paul, from the effective date of this act until June 5, 1972.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 2. Effective June 2, 1971, the chief accountant shall assume the duties and responsibilities of the city comptroller in addition to his existing duties and responsibilities. He shall serve at the salary rate prescribed for the classified position of chief accountant and shall retain all existing rights, privileges and benefits presently in such classified position and shall be entitled to all further rights, privileges and benefits which may accrue to such position of chief accountant in the classified service.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved May 21, 1971.

CHAPTER 475—S.F.No.565

An act relating to workmen's compensation; increasing maximum benefits for partial and total disability, burial, and death; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 176.101, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4; and 176.111, Subdivisions 18, 19, and 20.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 176.101, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

- 176.101 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION; BENEFITS; COMPENSATION SCHEDULE. Subdivision 1. TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY. For injury producing temporary total disability, 66 % percent of the daily wage at the time of injury subject to a maximum compensation of \$70 \$80 per week and a minimum compensation of \$17.50 per week. This compensation shall be paid during the period of disability, but not exceeding 350 weeks, payment to be made at the intervals when the wage was payable, as nearly as may be.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 176.101, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. TEMPORARY PARTIAL DISABILITY. In all cases of temporary partial disability the compensation shall be 66 % percent of the difference between the daily wage of the worker at the time of injury and the wage he is able to earn in his partially disabled

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.